

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).22351/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-02-2019 in WC No.634/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

FARZANA KHATOON

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No.126742/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No.126739/2019	-	PERMISSION	TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES					

IA No.151223/2019	-	PERMISSION	TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES					

IA No.149470/2019	-	PERMISSION	TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES					

Date : 09-07-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Preeti Singh, AOR
Mr. Sunklan Porwal, Adv.
Ms. Shefali Manezes, Adv.
Mr. Yash Singhal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Sharma B, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. Pranay Ranjanm, Adv.
Mr. Pademsh Mishra, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR
Ms. Parul Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sharad Kumar Puri, Adv.
Ms. Pinki Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.No.93080/2024

1. An application for impleadment has been moved by one

Shifat Ahmad, S/o Zubair Ahmed claiming that the petitioner (Farzana Khatoon) has consented to the transfer of dealership of the retail outlet known as M/s Hamara Pump, Nasirpur, HPCL Petrol Pump, District Moradabad (U.P.) in his favour and the Oil Company has also granted no objection etc.

2. Before we allow the applicant to become a party in these proceedings, we direct the Secretary, Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas, Government of India, to depute some senior officer to hold a fact finding enquiry into the alleged transfer of dealership rights within four weeks, and submit a report to this Court.

3. Meanwhile, *status quo* re: transfer of proprietorship/dealership of the outlet shall be maintained and the dealership of the outlet shall continue in the name of the original petitioner (Farzana Khatoon) till further orders.

4. Post the matter for hearing on 27.08.2024.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR