

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).22351/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-02-2019 in WC No.634/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

FARZANA KHATOON

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No.126742/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No.93081/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No.93080/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No.151223/2019	-	PERMISSION	TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES					

IA No.149470/2019	-	PERMISSION	TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES					

IA No.126739/2019	-	PERMISSION	TO	FILE	ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES					

Date : 02-09-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Preeti Singh, AOR
Mr. Sunklan Porwal, Adv.
Ms. Shefali Menezes, Adv.
Ms. Kanika Sood, Adv.
Ms. Chitra Chanda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
For HPCL Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.
Ms. Divya Singh Pundir, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Shubhra Kapur, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Amit Sharma B, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. Pranay Ranjanm, Adv.
Mr. Pademsh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Ishan Sharma, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR
Mrs. Arundhati Katju, Adv.
Ms. Shristi Borthakur, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Meena, Adv.
Ms. Swati Kwatra, Adv.
Ms. Parul Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pinki Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Sharad Kumar Puri, Adv.
Mr. Vibhav Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Solicitor General of India seeks and is granted two weeks' time as his instructing counsel wants to move an application to implead the Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. as a respondent-party.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner (Farzana Khatoon), who also represents the alleged subsequent vendee of the outlet, as also learned counsel for respondent No.4, jointly state that as per the settlement between the parties, the petitioner is not interested for restoration of the ownership/dealership in her favour.
3. Before we express any opinion in this regard, we would like a Fact Finding Report from the oil company, namely, the Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd., after the said Company comes forward for its impleadment. If needed, we will further direct for an independent Fact Finding Report into the whole affair, as a factual finding is necessary before ownership rights could be transferred.
4. Post the matter for hearing on 14.10.2024.
5. The petitioner (Farzana Khatoon) is also directed to remain present on the next date of hearing to assist the Court.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)