

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 22351/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-02-2019 in WC No. 634/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

FARZANA KHATOON & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 128838/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 99394/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 126742/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 208433/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 126739/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 128837/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 96063/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 151223/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 149470/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 06-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :Ms. Preeti Singh, AOR
Mr. Sunklan Porwal, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Anand, Adv.
Ms. Kirti Dahiya, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Trivedi, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Chabra, Adv.
Ms. Devyani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Amit Sharma B, Adv.
Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Pranay Ranjan, Adv.
Ishan Sharma, Adv.
Annirudh Sharma-ii, Adv.
Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR
Mr. Sachin Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Riya Dogra, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sharad Kumar Puri, Adv.
Mrs. Pinki Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR
Mr. Surya Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Mahima Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Santha Smruthi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Having heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) and having gone through the materials on record, we find no good ground to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court.
2. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.
3. Pending application along with application(s) for intervention/impleadment stand disposed of.

(CHANDRESH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)